
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steward (Chair), Aspden (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Brooks, Carr, Gillies, Runciman and Waller 
 

Date: Thursday, 26 November 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday 30 November 2015. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 24) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Executive 

meeting held on 29 October 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday 25 November 2015.  Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of 
the Committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcast
ing_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 25 - 36) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. Capital Programme - Monitor 2 2015/16   (Pages 37 - 50) 
 This report sets out the projected outturn position for the 

Council’s 2015/16 Capital Programme including any adjustments 
and requests to re-profile budgets between years.  
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf


 

6. Finance and Performance Monitor 2 2015/16   (Pages 51 - 64) 
 This report presents details of the Council’s finance and 

performance position for the period covering 1 April to 30 
September 2015, together with an overview of any emerging 
issues.   
 

7. Treasury Management Mid Year Review and Prudential 
Indicators 2015/16  (Pages 65 - 78) 

 

 This report presents Members with a mid year update on 
treasury management activities which the Council is required 
through legislation to provide.  The report provides an update 
on activity for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 October 2015 
together with information on the monitoring of the prudential 
indicators. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552061  

 E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 29 October 2015 

Present 
 
 
 
Other Members 
participating in the 
meeting 

Councillors Steward (Chair), Aspden (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Brooks, Carr, Gillies, Runciman 
and Waller 
 
Councillors D’Agorne and Looker 
 
 

In attendance Councillors N Barnes, Boyce, Hayes, Kramm, 
Levene, Taylor and Warters  

 
61. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor D’Agorne, declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in relation to agenda item 8 – York’s Southern Gateway 
as a member of the Cyclists’ Touring Club. 
 
 

62. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive 

held on 24 September 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

63. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been thirteen registrations to 
speak at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme and that six Members of Council had also requested to 
speak on items, details of which are set out below: 
 
 

Page 1 Age
[...]
support for the report recommendations. 
 
Cllr Warters spoke to request assurances that Area B shown at 
pages 126-127of the report would be retained as open space for 
recreation including formal or informal sport. He also referred to 
maintenance issues in respect of the site boundary and 
requested assurances that routine maintenance would be 

Page 5



undertaken at an early date. He also expressed concerns at the 
proposal for the procurement of a single developer for the site.  
 
Minerals and Waste Joint Plan – Preferred Options 
 
Cllr Kramm requested an amendment to Policy M16: Overall 
spatial policy for hydrocarbon development, in relation to 
fracking. He also requested the inclusion of the following 
additional points to gain further protection in the policy ‘in areas 
where rainwater accessing ground water’ and at the end of the 
first policy paragraph of ‘areas within 1.5 miles of settlements. 
 

64. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of those items on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings, at the time 
the agenda was published. 
 

65. The Next Phase of the Older Persons' Accommodation 
Programme: Deciding the future of Grove House and 
Oakhaven Older Persons' Homes  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Adult 
Social Care which set out the results of the consultation 
undertaken with residents, relatives and staff of Grove House 
and Oakhaven residential care homes to explore the option to 
close the homes.  Members considered the issues raised as a 
result of the consultation responses and transition plan and 
future use of the Grove House and Oakhaven sites. 

An email received from Rachael Maskell MP, in response to the 
consultation on care home closures, was also circulated at the 
meeting, in which a request was made for an extension of the 
deadline for closure and consultation in relation to 
accommodation in the Acomb area. 

Officers acknowledged the difficulties in moving vulnerable 
residents but it was confirmed that this would be carried out in a 
sensitive manner and managed in line with the Council’s 
protocol.  However they highlighted the need to meet people’s 
changing needs and provide additional extra care, and new 
good quality, residential and nursing care accommodation.   In 
answer to earlier speakers comments they confirmed that there 
would be some flexibility around the timeline for resident’s 
moves, that consultation would be undertaken on the sites 

Page 6



future use and that the capital receipts would be used to expand 
the provision of additional homes where possible. 

Members confirmed that account had been taken of comments 
from both earlier speakers and the consultation comments and 
whilst they appreciated the difficulties involved in the transition 
process they wanted to ensure that residents were only moved 
once and that it was important to provide sufficient 
accommodation of a quality to meet residents’ expectations.  

In answer to Members’ comments Officers also confirmed that 
the authority would continue work to provide additional elderly 
persons’ accommodation in the west of the city. 

Following further discussion it was  

Resolved:  That the Executive agree to: 

(i) Note that the Older Persons’ Accommodation 
Programme aims to address the needs and 
aspirations of older people who need 
accommodation and care, both now and in the 
future, equipping York to meet their needs by 
delivering new Extra Care accommodation and 
good quality residential and nursing provision 
which meets modern day standards. 

(ii) Receive the outcome of the consultation 
undertaken with residents, family, carers and 
staff of Grove House and Oakhaven to explore 
the option to close each home with current 
residents moving to alternative 
accommodation. 

(iii) The closure of Grove House and Oakhaven 
residential care homes and require that 
residents’ moves to their new homes are 
carefully planned and managed in line
[...]
Agency in January details of which would be included in the 
Plans policies. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive agree to note progress on 

the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan and 
approve the Preferred Options documents for 
public consultation. 1. 

 
Reason:  So that the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan can be 

progressed. 
 
 
 

Page 23



Action Required  
 1. Proceed with public consultation on Preferred 
Options Plan.   
 
 

 
 
RM  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Steward, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.20 pm]. 

Page 24



Forward Plan: Executive Meeting: 26 November 2015 
 

Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 15 December 2015 

Title and Description 
 

Author Portfolio Holder 

York Central and Access Project 
Purpose of Report: To update Members on the current status of the project to 
develop the York Central site.  

 
Members will be asked to consider a range of matters regarding the project.  
 
This report may contain an annex that may be considered in private as it 
contains Exempt Information as described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) in that the 
information relates to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 

Neil Ferris Executive Member 
for Economic 
Development and 
Community 
Engagement   

Review of Fees & Charges 
Purpose of Report: To propose an increase in Fees and Charges from 1st 
January 2016.  
 
Members are asked to approve the recommended increase in Fees and 
Charges.  

Sarah Kirby Executive Leader, 
Finance & 
Performance 

Award of Discretionary Rate Relief 
Purpose of Report: To approve any new awards of discretionary rate relief for 
the period 2016-2018.  
 
Members are asked to consider any new applications against budget available 
and approve any new awards. 

David Walker Executive Leader, 
Finance & 
Performance 

P
age 25
[...]
e report. This would also allow 
further time to undertake discussions 
regarding the input from scrutiny in relation 
to the digital customer work stream that is 
one of the key features of this report. 
 
 

Roy Grant Executive Leader, 

Finance and 

Performance 

26 Nov15 15 Dec15 in order to allow 
further discussions 
with Officers 

 

P
age 36



 

 

  

 

   

 

Executive 
 

26 November 2015 

Report of the Director of Customer and Business Support 
Services  
 
Capital Programme – Monitor 2 2015/16 
 
Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the projected outturn position for 
2015/16 including any adjustments and requests to re-profile budgets 
between years.  

 
2. The 2015/16 capital programme as approved by Council on 26 February 

2015 and updated for amendments reported to Executive and Council is 
£95.290m. 

 
Recommendations 
 

3. Executive is asked to: 
 

 Recommend to Council a decrease in the 2015/16 programme of 
£901k as detailed in the report and contained in Annex A. 

 Note the 2015/16 revised budget of £94.389m as set out in 
paragraph 6 and Table 1. 

 Note the restated capital programme for 2015/16 – 2019/20 as set 
out in paragraph 33, Table 2 and detailed in Annex A. 

Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring of the 
Council’s capital programme. 

Consultation 
 

4. The capital programme was developed under the Capital Resource 
Allocation Model (CRAM) framework and agreed by Council on 26 
February 2015. Whilst the capital programme as a whole is not consulted 
on, the individual scheme proposals and associated capital receipt sales 
do follow a consultation process with local Councillors and residents in the 
locality of the individual schemes. 

Page 37 Agenda Item 5



 
Summary of Key Issues 
 

5. A decrease of £901k is detailed in this monitor resulting in a revised 
capital programme of £94.389m. £961k of the decrease is due to re-
profiling to budgets to future years. Offsetting this is a net increase of 
£60k due to an increase in external contributions. 
 

6. Table 1 outlines the variances reported against each portfolio area. 
 

Directorate Department Current 
Approved 

Budget  
£m 

Projected 
Outturn 

 
£m 

Variance 
 
 

£m 

CSES Children’s 
Services, 
Education & Skills 

13.361 13.361 0.000 

ASC Adult Social 
Services  

1.464 1.464 0.000 

CANS Communities 
Culture & Public 
Realm 

3.127 2.660 (0.467) 

CANS Housing & 
Community Safety 
 

19.193 19.133 (0.060) 

CES Highways & Waste 6.226 6.226 0.000 

CES Transport 8.619 8.619 0.000 

CES Econ Development 
(trfrd to Asst Mgt) 

0.058 
 

0.000 (0.058) 

CES Community 
Stadium 

20.714 20.714 0.000 

CBSS Asset Management 3.559 3.576 0.017 

CBSS West Offices - 
Admin Accom 

0.512 0.512 0.000 

CBSS IT Development 
Plan 

2.696 2.383 (0.313) 

CBSS Misc(Contingency ) 0.443 0.423 (0.020) 

CBSS Corporate 
Schemes (former 
EIF) 

15.318 15.318 0.000 

 Total 95.290 94.389 (0.901) 

 

Table 1 Capital Programme Forecast Outturn 2015/16 
 
 

Page 38



 
Analysis 
 

7. A summary of the key exceptions, and their implications on the capital 
programme, are highlighted below. 
 
CSES – Children Services, Education and Skills  

 
8. There are no variations to report and the forecast spend inclusive of the 

above for 15/16 is £13.361m. 
 
Adult Social Services  
 

9. No variations are proposed as part of this report and the forecast spend 
inclusive of the above for 15/16 is £1.464m. 

 
Communities and Neighbourhood Services – Communities, Culture 
and Public Realm 
 

10. Two schemes require re-profiling of budgets over £100k to future years. 
Better Play Areas requires budget of £290k to be moved to 16/17 from 
15/16.  This is to allow time for planning permissions to be obtained. 
Secondly the Knavesmire Culverts schemes requires £270k to be re-
profiled from 15/16 to 16/17 as the CCTV surveys to assess the condition 
of specific culverts have not yet been undertaken and remedi
[...]
060

Gross Expenditure by Department

CSES - Children's Services, Education and Skills 0 0 13,361 15,312 5,256 5,081 5,081 44,091

H&WB - Adult Social Services & Public Health 0 0 1,464 917 967 915 565 4,828

CANS - Communities, Culture and Public Realm 121 -588 2,660 588 0 0 0 3,248

CES - Highways & Waste 0 0 6,226 3,231 3,168 2,977 2,977 18,579

CANS - Housing & Community Safety 0 -60 19,133 14,723 9,831 8,472 9,812 61,971

CES - Transport 0 0 8,619 2,293 4,331 1,660 1,660 18,563

CES - Community Stadium 0 0 20,714 0 0 0 0 20,714

CBSS - Economic Development -58 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CBSS - Asset Management 17 0 3,576 1,212 300 300 300 5,688

CBSS - IT Development Plan 0 -313 2,383 2,533 2,245 2,025 1,970 11,156

CBSS - West Offices (Admin Accomodation) 0 0 512 0 0 0 0 512

Capital Contingency -20 0 423 0 0 0 0 423

Corporate Schemes 0 0 15,318 2,284 0 0 0 17,602

Total by Department 60 -961 94,389 43,093 26,098 21,430 22,365 207,375

TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE 60 -961 94,389 43,093 26,098 21,430 22,365 207,375

TOTAL EXTERNAL FUNDING -162 -150 47,417 25,657 16,890 14,086 14,344 118,394

TOTAL INTERNAL FUNDING 222 -811 46,972 17,436 9,208 7,344 8,021 88,981

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

   

Executive 
 

26 November 2015  

Report of the Director of Customer & Business Support Services 
 

2015/16 Finance and Performance Monitor 2  
 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present details of the Council’s finance and performance position for 
the period covering 1 April to 30 September 2015, together with an 
overview of any emerging issues.  This is the second report of the 
financial year and assesses performance against budgets, including 
progress in delivering the Council’s savings programme.   
 
Recommendations 

2 Executive is asked to note the current finance and performance information 

 Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget 
 

Summary 

 

3 The forecast financial pressures facing the council are projected at 
£1,250k.  This is an improvement of £654k from the £1,904k reported at 
Monitor 1 and previous years where the monitor 2 forecast was £1,309k at 
this time last year and £3,364k in 2013/14.  
 
Analysis 

4 All aspects of the public sector are continuing to face challenging times in 
the light of the Government’s commitment to reduce the national deficit as 
first outlined in the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) published in 
October 2010. As a result, in recent years the Council has had to deal 
with very large reductions in funding, combined with a range of significant 
pressures.   

 
5 The Council’s net budget is £119,760k.  Following on from previous years, 

the challenge of delivering savings continues with £12m to be achieved in 
order to reach a balanced budget.  Early forecasts indicate the Council is 
facing financial pressures of £1,250k and an overview of this forecast, on 
a directorate by directorate basis, is outlined in Table 1 below.  There is 
the potential that additional pressures of £3m could materialise in Adult 
Social Care due to funding issues within the Vale of York Clinical 

Page 51 Agenda Item 6



Commissioning Group.  Further details are provided in paragraphs 24 and 
25 of this report. 
 

2014/15 
outturn 

 2015/16 
Monitor 1 

2015/16 
Monitor 2 

£’000  £’000 £’000 

+196 Children’s Services, Education & Skills +1,113 +1,030 

+957 City & Environmental Services +610 +597 

+98 Communities & Neighbourhoods +257 +327 

-219 Customer & Business Support 
Services 

nil nil 

+193 Adult Social Care -177 +133 

+108 Public Health -59 -127 

+8 Office of the Chief Executive +160 +160 

-2,029 Central budgets nil -870 

-688 Total +1,904 +1,250 

Table 1: Finance overview 

 
6 The following sections provide more details of the main variations and any 

mitigating actions that are proposed.   
 
Children’s Services, Education & Skills 
 

7 Despite a reduction in the number of Children Looked After and a 
reduction in expenditur
[...]
ts (9.3% reduction 
to 7,670 from 8,460 in 2013/14) there has been an increase in the ESA 
and Incapacity Benefit Claimants (7.0% increase to 5,500 from 5,140 in 
2013/14). 
 

55 Figures from the Office for National Statistics showed there were 722 
claimants in York in September a fall of 41 from last month and of 653 
from September 2014.  The figures showed the number of jobseekers in 
York had fallen for the seventh consecutive month and also highlighted a 
67.2 per cent fall in the Youth unemployment count since September 
2014. The claimant count represents 0.5 per cent of the working 
population and contrasts to the regional average which stands at 2.2 per 

Page 60



cent. The figures are also much lower than the national average which 
stands at 1.6 percent.  
 

56 Average wage levels remain a concern and the Council continues to focus 
on measures to promote high value jobs. On 18 September, City of York 
Council and the York, North Yorkshire and East Riding Local Enterprise 
Partnership submitted a bid to government for a new Enterprise Zone 
which could unlock over £100million to help deliver York’s largest 
brownfield site, York Central.  Estimates in the bid suggest this could help 
to create up to 6,600 jobs in the city, and over £1.1 billion value for the 
region’s economy.  The jobs created would be high-value office based 
jobs, helping to grow York’s economy by an estimated 20 per cent and 
increase average wages in the city. The results of the national process are 
expected to be announced in November. 

 
57 The Council continues work on producing a Local Plan for the city, with 

new housing and economic baseline projections agreed at the Local Plan 
Working Group on 29 September. The group agreed to take forward two 
economic scenarios, a baseline forecast and one with growth more 
focussed on higher value sectors which would help reverse the decline in 
average wages seen in recent years while maintaining similar overall jobs 
growth. Thes
[...]
r 
Ext 4161 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Group Manager – Shared 
Intelligence Bureau 
Ext 5749 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 16/11/15 

 

Wards Affected:  All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Annexes – None 
 
List of Abbreviations used in the report: 
ANPR – Automatic Number Plate Recognition 
ASB – Anti Social Behaviour 
BCF – Better Care Fund 
CCTV – Closed circuit television 
CSR – Comprehensive Spending Review 
DoLS - Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards  
ESA – Employment and Support Allowance 
FTE – Full Time Employment 
HRA – Housing Revenue Account 
IMG - Index of Multiple Deprivation 
KS – Key Stage 
LSOA’s - Lower Layer Super Output Area 
ResPark – Resident’s Parking Scheme 
TUPE - Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) regulations 
VYCCG - Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 

Page 64



 

  
 

   

 
 

Executive                                                             26 November 2015 
 

Report of the Director of Customer & Business Support 
Services 

Treasury Management Mid Year Review and Prudential 
Indicators 2015/16 

Purpose of the report 
 

1. The Council is required through legislation to provide members with a 
mid year update on treasury management activities.  This report 
provides an update on activity for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 
October 2015. 

 
Recommendations 
 

2. Members are required, in accordance with the Local Government Act 
2003 (revised), to: 

 Note the Treasury Management activities to date in 
2015/16 

 Note the Prudential Indicators set out at Annex A and note 
the compliance with all indicators. 

 
Reason: To ensure the continued performance of the Council’s 
Treasury Management function. 
 
Background 
 

3. The Council’s Treasury Management function is responsible for the 
effective management of the Council’s investments, cash flows, 
banking, and money market transactions.  It also considers t
[...]
£269.115m.  
 

25. Figure 3 illustrates the 2015/16 maturity profile of the Council’s debt 
portfolio to 30th September 2015 split by general fund and HRA. The 
maturity profile shows that there is no large concentration of loan 
maturity in any one year, thereby spreading the interest rate risk 
dependency.  

 

 
 
Figure 3 – Debt Maturity Profile 15/16 up to 30th September 

2015 
 
 

26. Table 3 shows that spreads have widened in the first 6 months of the 
year. The spread is above 1.00%, apart from 1 year duration. As a 
point of reference, for the same period last year the spread in similar 
periods was a maximum of 0.54%. Table 3 shows the variations in 
PWLB borrowing rates over the course of the year to date: 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



 PWLB borrowing rates by duration of loan 

 1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year 

Yr High 
 

1.69% 3.19% 3.91% 4.5% 4.48% 

Yr Low 
 

1.28% 1.97% 2.42% 3.06% 3.02% 

      

Yr Avg 
 

1.46% 2.58% 3.22% 3.82% 3.77% 

Spread 
 

0.41% 1.22% 1.49% 1.44% 1.46% 

 
Table 3 – PWLB Borrowing Rates (%) – to 30th September 2015 

 
   
Compliance with Prudential Indicators 
 

27. The Prudential Indicators for 2015/16, included in the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement are based on the requirements of 
the Council’s capital programme and approved at Budget Council on 
26 February 2015.   
 

28. It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under 
review the “Affordable Borrowing Limits” included in the Prudential 
Indicators.  The monitoring of the Prudential Indicators is attached at 
Annex A. During the financial year 2015/16 to date the Council has 
operated within the treasury limits and Prudential Indicators set out. 

 
Consultation and Options 

 
29. The report shows the six month position of the treasury management 

portfolio in 2015/16. The treasury management budget was set in 
light of the council’s expenditure plans and the wider economic 
market conditions, based on advice from Capita.  It is 
[...]

 

Maturity 
Profile 

Debt (£)  Debt (£)  
Approved 
Minimum 

Limit  

Approved 
Maximum 

Limit  

Less 
than 1 yr 

 
1 to 2 yrs 

 
2 to 5 yrs 

 
5 to 10 

yrs 
 

10 yrs 
and 

above 
 
 

Total 

 
£12.0m 

 
£5.0m 

 
£28.0m 

 
 

£39.3m 
 
 

£184.8m 
 

________ 
 

£269.1m 

 
4% 

 
2% 

 
10% 

 
 

15% 
 
 

69% 
 

_______ 
 

100% 

 
0% 

 
0% 

 
0% 

 
 

0% 
 
 

30% 
 
 
 
- 

 
30% 

 
30% 

 
40% 

 
 

40% 
 
 

90% 
 
 
 
- 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Forward Plan
	5 Capital Programme - Monitor 2 2015/16
	Monitor 2 Annex A v4

	6 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 2015/16
	7 Treasury Management Mid Year Review and Prudential Indicators 2015/16
	Annex A - Prudential Indicators 1516 Mid Year




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 26 November 2015 

Present 
 
 
 
Other Members 
participating in the 
meeting 
 
In attendance  

Councillors Steward (Chair), Aspden (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Brooks, Carr, Gillies, Runciman 
and Waller 
 
 
 
Councillor Craghill 
 
Councillors Cuthbertson and Hayes 

Apologies Councillor Looker  
 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
75. Chair’s Comments  

 
Councillor Steward confirmed the recent Government 
announcement that the York Central site had been given 
Enterprise Zone status. He referred to the economic boost this 
would provide for the city and he expressed his thanks to the 
York, North Yorkshire and East Riding Local Enterprise 
Partnership and Council Officers for their work on the bid 
submission.  
 

76. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Runciman declared an  interest in relation to item 5. 
Capital Programme – Monitor 2 2015/16 in relation to 
references to the Theatre Royal as a non CYC Board member 
of the York Citizens' Theatre Trust and took no part in the 
discussion or vote on the item. 
 
 



77. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive 

held on 29 October 2015 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
78. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
details of which are set out below: 
 
Capital Programme – Monitor 2 2015/16 
 
Brian Watson spoke in relation to the Community Stadium 
reference in the capital programme. In particular he questioned 
details of the additional retail development and increased 
income which he suggested could offset some of the Council’s 
costs. He also queried any risks associated with outstanding 
contracts and the extent of the existing use of the St John’s 
complex for club training purposes.    
 

79. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of those item on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings, at the time 
the agenda was published. 
 

80. Capital Programme - Monitor 2 2015/16  
 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the projected 
out turn position for the 2015/16 Capital Programme which 
included any adjustments and requests to re-profile budgets 
between years. 
 
It was reported that the Capital Programme approved by 
Council in February 2015 and updated from later reports to the 
Executive was £95.290m and, with a decrease of £901k 
reported in the current monitor had resulted in a revised Capital 
Programme of £94.389m. The variances reported against each 
portfolio area together with a summary of the key exceptions 
and their implications on the programme were also highlighted. 
 



As a result of the changes the revised 5 year capital programme 
was reported together with financing details of the programme 
to 2019/20 at table 3 and Annex A. 
 
Officers highlighted the additional costs associated with the 
extension of time required for works at the Theatre Royal and to 
the recent awarding of the contract for the Mansion House 
project, which also included some essential maintenance works.  
 
In answer to questions, Officers confirmed that Fossgate would 
be included as part of a review and future report being 
undertaken into city centre access.  
 
Resolved: That Executive agree to: 

 
(i) Note the 2015/16 revised budget of £94.389m 

as set out in paragraph 6 and Table 1 of the 
report. 

(ii) Note the restated capital programme for 
2015/16 – 2019/20 as set out in paragraph 33, 
Table 2 and detailed in Annex A of the report. 
1. 

Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring 
of the Council’s capital programme. 

 
Action Required  
1. Amend the Capital Programme accordingly.   

 
DM  

 
81. Finance and Performance Monitor 2 2015/16  

 
Members considered a report which presented details of the 
Council’s finance and performance position for the period 1 April 
to 30 September 2015 which assessed performance against 
budgets and included progress in delivering the Council’s 
savings programme. 
 
With the Council’s net budget at £119,760k, it was noted that 
the financial pressures facing the Council were projected at 
£1,250k, an improvement of £654k from the £1,904k reported at 
Monitor 1. An overview of the forecast was reported on a 
directorate by directorate basis at Table 1 of the report.  
 
Officers highlighted the potential additional financial pressure of 
£3m in Adult Social Care owing to funding issues within the Vale 



of York Clinical Commissioning Group and their reduction in 
contribution to the Better Care Fund pooled budget. 
 
Members and Officers reported on work currently being 
commissioned to examine how performance statistics could 
lead to improvements in decision making and their subsequent 
effect on local residents. 
 
In answer to a Member query regarding the Council’s 
regeneration team, Officers confirmed that as part of City and 
Environmental savings, restructuring proposals for development 
control and the planning function were under consideration. 
However Officers reassured Members that all major projects on 
which the authority would be taking the lead would be funded 
out of the capital programmes previously approved and staffed 
accordingly which also included staff to negotiate section 106 
agreements. 
 

Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive notes the current finance and 

performance information set out in the report. 

Reason:  To ensure expenditure is kept within the 
approved budget. 

 
82. Treasury Management Mid Year Review and Prudential 

Indicators 2015/16  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update 
on treasury management activities for the period 1 April 2015 to 
October 2015, to ensure that the Council was implementing best 
practice in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003 
(revised). 
 
Information was presented on the current economic background 
and its effect on the Annual Investment Strategy and Investment 
Portfolio at paragraphs 4 to 26 of the report. 
 
To ensure that the Council had operated within the treasury 
limits and Prudential Indicators (PI’s) details of the monitoring of 
and compliance with the PI’s were reported at paragraphs 27 
and 28 and Annex A.  
 
Resolved: That in accordance with the Local Government Act 

2003 (revised), the Executive agree to: 



 
(i) Note the reported Treasury Management 

activities to date in 2015/16; 
 
(ii) Note the Prudential Indicators set out at Annex 

A and note the compliance with all indicators. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the continued performance of the Council’s 

Treasury Management function. 
 

Part B - Matters Referred to Council 
 

83. Capital Programme - Monitor 2 2015/16  
 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the projected 
out turn position for the 2015/16 Capital Programme which 
included any adjustments and requests to re-profile budgets 
between years. 
 
It was noted that the Capital Programme approved by Council in 
February 2015 had, following earlier adjustments and the 
decrease in the current monitor of £901k, resulted in a revised 
Capital Programme of £94.389m.  
 
Members were informed that the decrease was, in the main, 
due to the reprofiling of budgets in future years and that 
offsetting this was a net increase of £60k due to an increase of 
external contributions.  
 
Recommended: That Council agree a decrease in the 2015/16 

capital programme of £901k as detailed in the 
report and contained in Annex A. 1. 

 
Reason:  To enable the effective management and 

monitoring of the Council’s capital programme. 
 
Action Required  
1. Refer to Council.   
 
 

 
JP  

 
 
Cllr C.Steward, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.47 pm]. 


